KITCHENAID® REFRIGERATOR WARRANTY

TWO YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
For two years from the date of purchase, when this major appliance is operated and maintained according to instructions attached to or
furnished with the product, KitchenAid or KitchenAid Canada (hereafter “KitchenAid”) will pay for factory specified parts and repair labor to
correct defects in materials or workmanship. Service must be provided by a KitchenAid designated service company.
On models with a water filter: 30 day limited warranty on water filter. For 30 days from the date of purchase, when this filter is operated and
maintained according to instructions attached to or furnished with the product, KitchenAid will pay for replacement parts to correct defects in
materials and workmanship.

THIRD THROUGH SIXTH YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON SEALED REFRIGERATION SYSTEM PARTS AS LISTED
In the third through sixth years from the date of purchase, when this major appliance is operated and maintained according to instructions
attached to or furnished with the product, KitchenAid will pay for factory specified parts and repair labor costs to correct defects in materials
or workmanship in the sealed refrigeration system. These parts are: compressor, evaporator, condenser, dryer, and connecting tubing.
Service must be provided by a KitchenAid designated service company.

SEVENTH THROUGH TWELFTH YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON SEALED REFRIGERATION SYSTEM
In the seventh through twelfth years from date of purchase, when this major appliance is operated and maintained according to instructions
attached to or furnished with the product, KitchenAid will pay for factory specified parts to correct defects in materials or workmanship in the
sealed refrigeration system. These parts are: compressor, evaporator, condenser, dryer, and connecting tubing.

LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY ON DOOR BINS

For the life of the product, when this major appliance is operated and maintained according to instructions attached to or furnished with the
product, KitchenAid will replace all Door Bins due to defective materials or workmanship. Not available on refrigerated drawers.

ITEMS KITCHENAID WILL NOT PAY FOR
1. Service calls to correct the installation of your major appliance, to instruct you how to use your major appliance, to replace or repair
house fuses or to correct house wiring or plumbing.

2. Service calls to repair or replace appliance light bulbs, air filters or water filters. Those consumable parts are excluded from warranty
coverage.

3. Repairs when your major appliance is used for other than normal, single-family household use.

4. Damage resulting from accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, acts of God, improper installation, installation not in accordance
with electrical or plumbing codes, or use of products not approved by KitchenAid.

5. Any food loss due to refrigerator or freezer product failures.

6. Replacement parts or repair labor costs for units operated outside the United States or Canada.

7. Pickup and delivery. This major appliance is designed to be repaired in the home.

8. Repairs to parts or systems resulting from unauthorized modifications made to the appliance.

9. Expenses for travel and transportation for product service in remote locations.

10. The removal and reinstallation of your appliance if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not installed in accordance with published

installation instructions.

DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF REMEDIES
CUSTOMER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE PRODUCT REPAIR AS PROVIDED HEREIN.
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED
TO ONE YEAR OR THE SHORTEST PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW. KITCHENAID SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. SOME STATES AND PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR LIMITATIONS ON THE DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, SO
THESE EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU
MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE OR PROVINCE TO PROVINCE.
Outside the 50 United States and Canada, this warranty does not apply. Contact your authorized KitchenAid dealer to determine if another
warranty applies.
If you need service, first see the “Troubleshooting” section of the Use & Care Guide. After checking “Troubleshooting,” additional help can be
found by checking the “Assistance or Service” section or by calling KitchenAid. In the U.S.A., call 1-800-422-1230. In Canada, call
1-800-807-6777. 9/05

Keep this book and your sales slip together for future
reference. You must provide proof of purchase or installation
date for in-warranty service. Address

Write down the following information about your major appliance
to better help you obtain assistance or service if you ever need it.
You will need to know your complete model number and serial
number. You can find this information on the model and serial
number label located on the product. Serial number

Dealer name

Phone number

Model number

Purchase date
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GARANTIA DEL REFRIGERADOR DE KITCHENAID®

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DOS ANOS
Durante dos afios a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se dé a este electrodoméstico principal un uso y mantenimiento de
conformidad con las instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, KitchenAid o KitchenAid Canada (en lo sucesivo denominado
“KitchenAid”) se hara cargo del costo de las piezas especificadas de fabrica y del trabajo de reparacién para corregir defectos en los
materiales o en la mano de obra. El servicio debera ser suministrado por una compafiia de servicio designada por KitchenAid.
En los modelos con un filtro de agua: garantia limitada de 30 dias del filtro de agua. Durante 30 dias a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre
y cuando se dé al filtro un uso y mantenimiento de conformidad con las instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, KitchenAid se
hara cargo del costo de las piezas de repuesto para corregir defectos en los materiales o en la mano de obra.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DEL TERCER AL SEXTO ANO PARA LAS PIEZAS DEL SISTEMA
DE REFRIGERACION SELLADAS COMO SE ENLISTAN
Del tercer al sexto afo a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se dé a este electrodomeéstico principal un uso y mantenimiento de
conformidad con las instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, KitchenAid se hara cargo del costo de las piezas especificadas de
fabrica y del gasto del trabajo de reparacién para corregir defectos en los materiales o en la mano de obra en el sistema de refrigeracion
sellado. Estas piezas son: compresor, evaporador, condensador, secador y los tubos conectores. El servicio debera ser suministrado por
una compaiia de servicio designada por KitchenAid.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DEL SEPTIMO AL DUODECIMO ANO EN EL SISTEMA DE REFRIGERACION SELLADO
Del séptimo al duodécimo afo a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se dé a este electrodoméstico principal un uso y
mantenimiento de conformidad con las instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, KitchenAid se hara cargo del costo de las piezas
especificadas de fabrica para corregir defectos en los materiales o en la mano de obra en el sistema de refrigeracién sellado. Estas piezas
son: compresor, evaporador, condensador, secador y los tubos conectores.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA EN LOS RECIPIENTES DE LA PUERTA
Durante la vida util del producto, cuando se dé a este electrodoméstico principal un uso y mantenimiento de conformidad con las
instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, KitchenAid reemplazara todos los recipientes de la puerta para corregir defectos en los
materiales o en la mano de obra. No esta disponible para los cajones refrigerados.

KITCHENAID NO PAGARA POR LOS SIGUIENTES ARTICULOS

1. Visitas de servicio técnico para corregir la instalacién de su electrodoméstico principal, para ensefarle a usar su electrodoméstico
principal, para cambiar o reparar fusibles domésticos o para corregir la instalacion eléctrica o de la tuberia de la casa.

2. Visitas de servicio técnico para reparar o reemplazar focos para electrodomésticos, filtros de aire o filtros de agua. Esos insumos estan
excluidos de la cobertura de la garantia.

Reparaciones cuando su electrodoméstico principal se use de un modo diferente al doméstico normal de una familia.

Daros causados por accidente, alteracién, uso indebido, abuso, incendio, inundacién, actos fortuitos, instalacién incorrecta, instalacién
que no esté de acuerdo con los codigos eléctricos o de plomeria, o el empleo de productos no aprobados por KitchenAid.

Cualquier pérdida de comida debido a fallas del refrigerador o del congelador.

Piezas de repuesto o gastos de reparacién para electrodomésticos que se empleen fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canada.

Recogida y entrega. Este electrodoméstico principal esté disefiado para ser reparado en el hogar.

Reparaciones de piezas o sistemas como resultado de modificaciones no autorizadas que se hayan efectuado en el electrodoméstico.
Gastos de viaje y transporte para obtener servicio del producto en lugares remotos.

0. La remocion e instalacién de su electrodomeéstico si estuviera instalado en un lugar inaccesible o si no estuviera instalado de
conformidad con las instrucciones de instalacion publicadas.
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EXCLUSION DE GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS; LIMITACION DE RECURSOS
EL UNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DEL CLIENTE SEGUN LOS TERMINOS DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SERA EL DE REPARAR EL
PRODUCTO SEGUN SE ESTIPULA EN LA PRESENTE. LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO LAS GARANTIAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD O DE CAPACIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR, SERAN LIMITADAS A UN ARO O AL PERIODO MAS CORTO
PERMITIDO POR LEY. KITCHENAID NO SE RESPONSABILIZARA POR DANOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES. ALGUNOS ESTADOS
Y PROVINCIAS NO PERMITEN LAS EXCLUSIONES O LIMITACIONES POR DANOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES, O LIMITACIONES
ACERCA DE CUANTO DEBE DURAR UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O CAPACIDAD, DE MODO QUE LAS
LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES ARRIBA MENCIONADAS PUEDEN NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO. ESTA GARANTIA LE OTORGA
DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS Y ES POSIBLE QUE USTED TENGA TAMBIEN OTROS DERECHOS QUE PUEDEN VARIAR DE UN
ESTADO A OTRO O DE UNA PROVINCIA A OTRA.

Esta garantia no tiene vigor fuera de los cincuenta Estados Unidos y Canada. Péngase en contacto con el distribuidor autorizado de
KitchenAid para determinar si corresponde otra garantia.

Si necesita servicio, consulte primero la seccién “Solucién de problemas” del Manual de uso y cuidado. Después de consultar la seccion
“Solucion de problemas”, puede encontrar ayuda adicional en la seccion “Ayuda o servicio técnico”, o llamando a KitchenAid. En EE.UU.,

llame al 1-800-422-1230. En Canada, llame al 1-800-807-6777.
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Guarde este libro y su comprobante de compra juntos para
referencia futura. Usted debera proporcionar el comprobante
de la compra o una fecha de instalacion para obtener servicio
bajo la garantia.

Escriba la siguiente informacion acerca de su electrodomeéstico
principal para ayudarle mejor a obtener asistencia o servicio
técnico si alguna vez llegara a necesitarlo. Debera tener a mano el
numero completo del modelo y de la serie. Usted puede
encontrar esta informacién en la etiqueta con el nimero de
modelo y de serie ubicada en el producto.

Nombre del distribuidor

Direccion

Ndmero de teléfono

Nidmero de modelo

Ndmero de serie

Fecha de compra
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GARANTIE DU REFRIGERATEUR KITCHENAID®

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE DEUX ANS
Pendant deux ans a compter de la date d'achat, lorsque ce gros appareil ménager est utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions
jointes a ou fournies avec le produit, KitchenAid ou KitchenAid Canada (ci-apres désignées “KitchenAid”) paiera pour les pieces spécifiées
par |'usine et la main-d'ceuvre pour corriger les vices de matériaux ou de fabrication. Le service doit étre fourni par une compagnie de service
désignée par KitchenAid.
Sur les modéles avec un filtre a eau : garantie limitée de 30 jours sur le filtre & eau. Pendant 30 jours a compter de la date d'achat, lorsque ce
filtre est utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions jointes a ou fournies avec le produit, KitchenAid paiera pour les pieces de
rechange pour corriger les vices de matériaux ou de fabrication.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE LA TROISIEME A LA SIXIEME ANNEE INCLUSIVEMENT SUR
LES PIECES DU SYSTEME DE REFRIGERATION SCELLE (VOIR LISTE)
De la troisieme a la sixieme année inclusivement a compter de la date d'achat, lorsque ce gros appareil ménager est utilisé et entretenu
conformément aux instructions jointes a ou fournies avec le produit, KitchenAid paiera pour les pieces spécifiées par I'usine et la
main-d'ceuvre pour corriger les vices de matériaux ou de fabrication sur le systéeme de réfrigération scellé. Il s'agit des piéces suivantes :
compresseur, évaporateur, condenseur, séchoir et conduits de connexion. Le service doit étre fourni par une compagnie de service désignée
par KitchenAid.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE LA SEPTIEME A LA DOUZIEME ANNEE INCLUSIVEMENT SUR
LE SYSTEME DE REFRIGERATION SCELLE
De la septieme a la douxieéme année inclusivement a compter de la date d'achat, lorsque ce gros appareil ménager est utilisé et entretenu
conformément aux instructions jointes a ou fournies avec le produit, KitchenAid paiera pour les pieces spécifiées par I'usine pour corriger les
vices de matériaux ou de fabrication sur le systéeme de réfrigération scellé. Il s'agit des pieces suivantes : compresseur, évaporateur,
condenseur, séchoir et conduits de connexion.

GARANTIE LIMITEE A VIE SUR LES BALCONNETS DE PORTE
Pour la durée de vie du produit, lorsque ce gros appareil ménager est utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions jointes a ou fournies
avec le produit, KitchenAid remplacera tous les balconnets de porte en cas de vices de matériaux ou de fabrication. Non disponible sur les
tiroirs réfrigérés.

KITCHENAID NE PRENDRA PAS EN CHARGE
1. Les visites de service pour rectifier I'installation du gros appareil ménager, montrer a I'utilisateur comment utiliser I'appareil, remplacer ou
réparer des fusibles ou rectifier le cablage ou la plomberie du domicile.

2. Les visites de service pour réparer ou remplacer les ampoules électriques de I'appareil, les filtres a air ou les filtres a eau. Ces piéces
consomptibles ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie.

3. Les réparations lorsque le gros appareil ménager est utilisé a des fins autres que I'usage unifamilial normal.

4. Les dommages imputables a : accident, modification, usage impropre ou abusif, incendie, inondation, actes de Dieu, installation fautive
ou installation non conforme aux codes d'électricité ou de plomberie, ou I'utilisation de produits non approuvés par KitchenAid.

5. Toute perte d'aliments due a une défaillance du réfrigérateur ou du congélateur.

6. Le colt des piéces de rechange et de la main-d'ceuvre pour les appareils utilisés hors des Etats-Unis ou du Canada.

7. Leramassage et la livraison. Ce gros appareil ménager est congu pour étre réparé a domicile.

8. Les réparations aux pieces ou systemes résultant d'une modification non autorisée faite a I'appareil.

9. Les frais de voyage ou de transport pour le service d'un produit dans les régions éloignées.

10. La dépose et la réinstallation de votre appareil si celui-ci est installé dans un endroit inaccessible ou n'est pas installé conformément aux

instructions d'installation fournies.

CLAUSE D'EXONERATION DE RESPONSABILITE AU TITRE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES; LIMITATION DES RECOURS
LE SEUL ET EXCLUSIF RECOURS DU CLIENT DANS LE CADRE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE CONSISTE EN LA REPARATION
PREVUE CI-DESSUS. LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES APPLICABLES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET
D'APTITUDE A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SONT LIMITEES A UN AN OU A LA PLUS COURTE PERIODE AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI.
KITCHENAID N'ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE POUR LES DOMMAGES FORTUITS OU INDIRECTS. CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE
PERMETTENT PAS L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES FORTUITS OU INDIRECTS, OU LES LIMITATIONS DE LA DUREE
DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'APTITUDE A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, DE SORTE QUE CES EXCLUSIONS
OU LIMITATIONS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER DANS VOTRE CAS. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFERE DES DROITS JURIDIQUES
SPECIFIQUES ET VOUS POUVEZ EGALEMENT JOUIR D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UNE JURIDICTION A UNE AUTRE.
Al'extérieur du Canada et des 50 Etats des Etats-Unis, cette garantie ne s'applique pas. Contacter votre marchand KitchenAid autorisé pour
déterminer si une autre garantie s'applique.
Si vous avez besoin de service, voir d'abord la section “Dépannage” du Guide d'utilisation et d' entretlen Apres avoir vérifié la section
“Dépannage”, de I'aide supplémentaire peut étre trouvée en vérifiant la section “Assistance ou service” ou en appelant KitchenAid. Aux E.-
U., composer le 1-800-422-1230. Au Canada, composer le 1-800-807-6777. 9/05

Conservez ce manuel et votre recu de vente ensemble pour

Py Y ¥ N Nom du marchand
référence ultérieure. Pour le service sous garantie, vous devez

présenter un document prouvant la date d'achat ou Adresse
d'installation.
Inscrivez les renseignements suivants au sujet de votre gros Numéro de téléphone

appareil ménager pour mieux vous aider a obtenir assistance ou
service en cas de besoin. Vous devrez connaitre le numéro de
modeéle et le numéro de série au complet. Vous trouverez ces
renseignements sur la plaque signalétique située sur le produit.

Numeéro de modéle

Numéro de série

Date d’achat
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